
Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXVI - NO. 20
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, May 13th, 2000

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal

representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment

BUELL, Velma Louise Douglas J. Buell McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Dean F. Buell (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 29th, 2000 (18-31) Charlottetown, PE

BURKE, Mary Martina Shirley aka Beverly Ann Gallant (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
    Shirley Caissie 293 Water Street
Powell River Summerside, PE
British Columbia
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

CURRAN, Alban Aeneas Clarice Jeannette Curran (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling
Vernon River Scales
Queens Co., PE PO Box 2140
April 29th, 2000 (18-31) Charlottetown, PE

KENNEDY, William Marne Norman Kennedy J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
O’Leary Paula Platts (EX.) PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

LEARY, Clarence Herbert  Frances Irene Leary (EX.) Diane Campbell, QC
Borden-Carleton PO Box 1300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

MacCORMACK, Ivan Ernest Scott (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 29th, 2000 (18-31) Charlottetown, PE

*Indicates date of first publication in ROYAL GAZETTE



400 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

MacEACHERN, John James Joseph MacVarish (EX.) Campbell,Lea,Michael, 
Hermitage, Vernon River McConnell &Pigot
Queens Co., PE PO Box 429
April 29th, 2000 (18-31) Charlottetown, PE

MANN, Wendell E. Wesley Campbell Diane Campbell, QC
Summerside Donald MacFarlane (EX.) PO Box 1300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

MATTHEWS, Verna J. Stewart J. Lewis McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Allison Weeks (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 29th, 2000 (18-31) Charlottetown, PE

McKAY, Ernest A. Mabel MacKay (EX.) Campbell,Lea,Michael, 
Charlottetown (Formerly Parkdale) McConnell &Pigot 
Queens Co., PE PO Box 429
April 29th, 2000 (18-31) Charlottetown, PE

MURPHY, Irene Mary Leo Murphy (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
St. Mary’s Road PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

SHAW, Ernest Paula Mazarolle (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Kildare Capes PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

BULGER, Theodore Hillary Diane Campbell (AD.) Diane Campbell, QC
O’Leary PO Box 1300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

MacLEAN, Harold Walter Donna MacLean (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Coleman PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

MacLEOD, H. Kenneth Kevin MacLeod (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Milo PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

MURRAY, James J. Viola Murray Blanchard (AD.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Elmsdale 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 401

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

SHARBELL, Hope Edward Sharbell, Sr. (AD.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
Portage PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

SHEA, Kimberley Ann Michael Shea (AD.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
St. Lawrence PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 29th, 2000 (18-31)

CARPENTER, Francis Dean Constance Louise Carpenter (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Alberton PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
April 22nd, 2000 (17-30)

LELACHEUR, Harriet Florrey Kimball Frederick LeLacheur (EX.)McINNES COOPER
Guernsey Cove BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 22nd, 2000 (17-30) Charlottetown, PE

MacLEAN, Harold James Dale Frenette (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 22nd, 2000 (17-30) Charlottetown, PE

NEWCOMBE, Marie Arthur Roy Newcombe Diane Campbell, QC
Tyne Valley John Alexander Newcombe (EX.) PO Box 1300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 22nd, 2000 (17-30)

RICHARDS, Stella Percy Richards (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling
Murray Harbour Scales
Kings Co., PE PO Box 2140 
April 22nd, 2000 (17-30) Charlottetown, PE

TAYLOR, Daniel Lee Margaret Taylor (EX.) Campbell, Stewart
Nine Mile Creek PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 22nd, 2000 (17-30)

BROWN, Picton Charles Picton Donald Brown (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Crapaud 293 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 22nd, 2000 (17-30)

COLES, Sterling Ernest Clifford Coles (AD.) MacLeod, Crane & Parkman
Suffolk Road, Charlottetown RR#3 PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 22nd, 2000 (17-30)



402 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

DOUCETTE, Isadore Joseph Barry John Doucette (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 15th, 2000 (16-29) Charlottetown, PE

HEMPSTOCK, Catherine Janet Nicole Woodcock Campbell, Stewart
Ottawa George P. Kealey (EX.) PO Box 485
Ontario Charlottetown, PE
April 15th, 2000 (16-29)

MacDONALD, Mary Geneva Rev. Floyd McGaugh (EX.) Diamond & McKenna
Souris PO Box 39
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 15th, 2000 (16-29)

MacGOUGAN, Sidney  Percy M. MacGougan Ramsay & Clark
  Montgomery Garth H. MacGougan PO Box 96
Kensington John S. MacGougan (EX.) Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
April 15th, 2000 (16-29)

PALMER, Bertha Helen James Palmer John W. Maynard
O’Leary Ruby Palmer (EX.) PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 15th, 2000 (16-29)

YOUNG, T. Kathryn Winston Young Diamond & McKenna
Kingsboro Roma Young (EX.) PO Box 39
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 15th, 2000 (16-29)

BEGLEY, Mary Sheila Donna MacKendrick (EX.) John W. Maynard
Tyne Valley PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
April 8th, 2000 (15-28)

BERGMANN, Katharine J. Andrew D. Campbell (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Travellers Rest 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 8th, 2000 (15-28)

CHAMPION, Geraldine Mae     R. Scott Peacock (EX.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 8th, 2000 (15-28)

GALLANT, Fidele Cyrus Anna Mae Barlow (EX.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
Wellington PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 8th, 2000 (15-28)



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 403

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

GALLANT, John R. Owen MacDonald Farmer & MacLeod
Oyster Bed Bridge Marilyn MacDonald (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 8th, 2000 (15-28) Charlottetown, PE

HUTCHISON, Andrew Mary Frances Hutchison (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
MacCallum PO Box 486

Belle River Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 8th, 2000 (15-28)

HYDE, Norman George (otherwise Ambrose Russell Hyde Reagh & Reagh
 George Norman Hyde) Norma Murray 17 West Street
Meadowbank, Cornwall RR#2 Mary Sherren (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
April 8th, 2000 (15-28)

MacCALLUM, Alice Elizabeth Martin (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling 
Ste-Dorothee, Laval Scales 
Quebec PO Box 2140
April 8th, 2000 (15-28) Charlottetown, PE

MORESIDE, Christine Bennett Campbell (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 8th, 2000 (15-28)

SMITH, W. Roy Albert I. Bowman Farmer & MacLeod
North Wiltshire Austin L. Bowman (EX.) National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 8th, 2000 (15-28) Charlottetown, PE

YOUNG, Marion Ruth Lynda D. Narhi (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Mississauga National Bank Tower
Ontario Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
April 8th, 2000 (15-28) Charlottetown, PE

SEAMAN, Georgie J. Lynn Seaman (AD.) Campbell, Stewart
North River PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 8th, 2000 (15-28)

FERGUSON, Helen Isobel John W. C. Ferguson (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly 
Charlottetown Matheson
Queens Co., PE PO Box 875
April 1st, 2000 (14-27) Charlottetown, PE

HYNES, Mary Lucy Roger Soloman (EX.) Diamond & McKenna
Souris PO Box 39
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 1st, 2000 (14-27)



404 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

SMITH, Thomas Noreen Lisi (EX.) Campbell,Lea,Michael,
Tracadie Cross McConnell & Pigot 
Queens Co., PE PO Box 429
April 1st, 2000 (14-27) Charlottetown, PE

STRONGMAN, Frank Edward Melvin Gallant Taylor, McLellan
Tyne Valley Deborah Gallant (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 1st, 2000 (14-27)

WALKER, Muriel H. Deborah MacDonald (EX.) Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 1st, 2000 (14-27)

HERRELL, James Emeric Kathleen G. Gallant (AD.) Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 1st, 2000 (14-27)

McNALLY, Cecilia Eileen Arsenault (AD.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
Egmont Bay, Wellington RR PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 1st, 2000 (14-27)

NICHOLSON, Elizabeth Florence Isabelle A. Doyle (AD.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Kilmuir PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 1st, 2000 (14-27)

NICHOLSON, Frederick Isabelle A. Doyle (AD.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Kilmuir PO Box 486
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 1st, 2000 (14-27)

SHAW, Jonathan Lester Lester Shaw (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 238
Queens Co., PE Souris, PE
April 1st, 2000 (14-27)

BOUDREAULT, Edgar Joseph Frederick Boudreault (EX.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Georgetown PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 25th , 2000 (13-26)

JOHNSTONE, Sara Eleanor Sarah Bennett (EX.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 25th , 2000 (13-26)



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 405

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

MacDONALD, Reginald James Reginald G. MacDonald (EX.) Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 25th , 2000 (13-26)

RUSH, Francis Raymond Rush Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown Wayne Rush PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Alan K. Scales, QC (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
March 25th , 2000 (13-26)

WAITE, Elmer Leith Waite (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 25th , 2000 (13-26)

COSTELLO, Agnes Les Zielinski (AD.) Campbell,Lea,Michael,
Charlottetown McConnell & Pigot
Queens Co., PE PO Box 429
March 25th , 2000 (13-26) Charlottetown, PE

GALLANT, Lisa Diane Richard Gallant Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Summerside Raymond W. Kuszelewski (AD.) PO Box 522
Prince Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 25th , 2000 (13-26)

JOHNSTON, Gordon L. Joyce Johnston (AD.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Sturgeon PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 25th , 2000 (13-26)

CAMPBELL, Louis L. A. Bernadine Campbell (EX.) Campbell, Stewart
Charlottetown PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 18th , 2000 (12-25)

COFFIN, Mary E. Dianne Acorn (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee, QC
Souris (Formerly of Bay Fortune) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
March 18th , 2000 (12-25)

IRWIN, Joseph Kent Lyall Robert Kent Irwin Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Charlottetown John D. B. Irwin (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 18th , 2000 (12-25)

MacDONALD, Margaret (Peg) David Turner Alfred K. Fraser, QC
    Ruth Annabelle Peter Turner (EX.) PO Box 516
Montague Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 18th , 2000 (12-25)



406 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

SOLOMAN, Mary Florence Lloyd Soloman Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Georgetown Royalty Carmelita Creed (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 18th , 2000 (12-25)

CROUCHER, Leslie W. Robin D. Croucher (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee, QC
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
March 18th , 2000 (12-25)

MacNEILL, Wendell R. Melodie MacNeill MacLeod, Crane & Parkman
Charlottetown Helen MacLeod PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Donald MacLeod (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
March 18th , 2000 (12-25)

AFFLECK, Mildred Sue Stewart Affleck David R. Hammond, QC
Bedeque Melvin Affleck (EX.) 293 Water Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)

BROWN, Ronald Anthony Brown (EX.) Key, McKnight & Peacock
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)

GAVIN, Lloyd Florence Gavin (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation 
Ascension PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)

HAWES, Orrin M. P. Darlene Ferne Hawes (EX.) Farmer & MacLeod
Charlottetown National Bank Tower
Queens Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
March 11th , 2000 (11-24) Charlottetown, PE

JOHNSTONE, Joan Warren TD Trust Company (EX.) Campbell, Stewart
   Margaret Price PO Box 475
Charlottetown Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)

MacKAY, Sterling Robert Gloria MacKay Robert R. MacArthur
Charlottetown (Formerly Parkdale) Robert MacKay PO Box 127
Queens Co., PE Betty McCarville Cornwall, PE 
March 11th , 2000 (11-24) Charles MacKay

Emily Killorn (EX.)

MacKINNON, Mary Margaret Shirley Affleck Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown Louis MacKinnon (EX.) PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 407

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

MacLENNAN, Bruce Diane Campbell, QC (EX.) Diane Campbell, QC
Hunter River PO Box 1300
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)

MILLER, Ella Margaret Carl Montgomery (EX.) Taylor, McLellan
Lot 16 PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)

PICKARD, Christina Ruth MacRae (EX.) Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)

WILSON, James M. Lucy Johnstone (EX.) Campbell, Stewart
Lower Montague PO Box 475
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 11th , 2000 (11-24)

BIRT, Hayden Aubrey Sandra Birt (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Bedford PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

BUOTE, Ernest Lloyd Denise Buote (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Kelowna PO Box 2140
British Columbia Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

DOIRON, Ernest Roy Helen R. Doiron (EX.) MacLeod, Crane & Parkman
Rusticoville PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

DOUCETTE, Catherine Claude Doucette (EX.) J. Allan Shaw Law Corporation
Harper Road PO Box 40
Prince Co., PE Alberton, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

DRAKE, Samuel Finlay Jennie Irene Drake (EX.) Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Waterside PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

FORBES, Miriam Irene Gordon Forbes (EX.) Aylward Law Office
Crapaud 263 Harbour Dr., Suite 9
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)



408 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

HILL, Brian L. Dr. Sherri L. Ihle (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Alexandra PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

MacLEOD, Leta Blanche Elmer Fall Aylward Law Office
Crapaud Francis Fall (EX.) 263 Harbour Dr., Suite 9
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

MALLARD, Joseph A. Anna Marie Mallard (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee, QC
Gowan Brae PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

MANDERSON, Mary Louise Edwin Wall (EX.) Taylor, McLellan
New Annan, Summerside RR#2 PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

McGUANE, Eleanor Elva Cheryl Dalziel (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

PINEAU, Hilda George Pineau Foster Hennessey MacKenzie
Charlottetown Brenda Magennis (EX.) PO Box 38
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

SAUNDERS, Harold Balfour Edward Hilton Larter Sanderson Howard
Charlottetown Sandra Hodgkin (EX.) 91 Water Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

STEEVES, Shirley Campbell James David Kennedy (EX.) Campbell, Lea, Michael,
Stratford McConnell & Pigot
Queens Co., PE PO Box 429
March 4th , 2000 (10-23) Charlottetown, PE

ARSENAULT, Mary Olive Ray Francis Arsenault (AD.) Diane Campbell, QC
Cascumpec, O’Leary RR#3 PO Box 1300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

FERGUSON, Gordon Chester Pauline Ings (AD.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Lower Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 409

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

JAYNES, Julian June Tower (AD.) E. W. Scott Dickieson
Princeton Borough, Mercer County PO Box 1453
New Jersey, USA Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

MacLAREN, Augustine Cornelius Noel MacDonald (AD.) MacLeod Crane & Parkman
Goose River PO Box 1056
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

MacLEAN, Allison P. David R. Hammond (AD.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 293 Water Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

MacLEOD, Hal James Stephen J. MacLeod (AD.) Alfred K. Fraser, QC
Murray Harbour North PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

SCHURMAN, Lois Eleanor Brenton R. Schurman (AD.) Key McKnight & Peacock
Summerside PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 4th , 2000 (10-23)

COUGHLIN, Carol Rita Lester Broome Taylor, McLellan
Inverness, Ellerslie RR Barbara Broome (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

DUNPHY, Bernard Peter Laura Dunphy (Robertson) Burke (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee, QC
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

GALLANT, Terrence A. Carole Gallant (EX.) Regena Kaye Russell
Lachine PO Box 383
Quebec O’Leary, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

GAUDET, John Terry Karen Whipple (EX.) Taylor, McLellan
Miscouche PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

LAVERS, David R. Keith Lavers Farmer & MacLeod
Georgetown Joan Lavers (EX.) National Bank Tower
Kings Co., PE Suite 205, 134 Kent Street
February 26th , 2000 (9-22) Charlottetown, PE



410 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

MacCABE, Ernest A. June (MacCabe) Child (EX.) Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Alexandra PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

MacDONALD, William “Bill” John Agatha Theresa MacDonald (EX.) Evans MacCallum
Panmure Island PO Box 714
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

MacKINNON, Cora Elizabeth Lucy Clow McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown Phyllis Roberts (EX.) BDC Place, Suite 620
Queens Co., PE 119 Kent Street
February 26th , 2000 (9-22) Charlottetown, PE

MacLAUCHLAN, Vera Lillian Josephine Larter Brendan Curley Law Office
Charlottetown George Roberts (EX.) Suite 301, 129 Kent Street
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

MATHESON, Helen B. James Matheson Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Andrew Matheson (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

MORRISON, Norman Eric Perry Taylor, McLellan
Summerside James Black (EX.) PO Box 35
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

ROPER, Gordon F. David C. Roper Cox Hanson O’Reilly Matheson
Charlottetown Marilyn L. Hynes (EX.) PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

WALMSLEY, Jack Bruce Walmsley Lyle & McCabe
Summerside Royal Trust Corporation of Canada (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

CATHCART, Madeline David Ronald Cathcart (AD.) Taylor, McLellan
North Vancouver PO Box 35
British Columbia Summerside, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

MacDONALD, Brent Spencer Gale Getson (AD.) Diane Campbell, QC
Summerside PO Box 1300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 411

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that at all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

PECKINGHAM, Harold K. Rosanne Peckingham (AD.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Fort Lauderdale PO Box 2140
Florida, USA Charlottetown, PE
February 26th , 2000 (9-22)

DUNN, Jean Kathryn Raymond Malone (EX.) Campbell, Lea, Michael,
Charlottetown McConnell &Pigot
Queens Co., PE PO Box 429
February 19th , 2000 (8-21) Charlottetown, PE

DUNSFORD, Charles Robert Audrey Nicholson Dunsford (EX.) Taylor, McLellan
Hampton PO Box 35
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 19th , 2000 (8-21)

GREEN, Ralph William Ralph Herbert Green (EX.) Stewart McKelvey Stirling Scales
Charlottetown PO Box 2140
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 19th , 2000 (8-21)

JENKINS, Doris John David Stirling (EX.) Patterson Palmer Hunt Murphy
Summerside 268 Water Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 19th , 2000 (8-21)

STEWART, Murdock Lester Jessie Marie Stewart (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 12th , 2000 (7-20)

TWEEL, Said Souheila Tweel (EX.) Campbell, Lea, Michael, 
Charlottetown   McConnell &  Pigot
Queens Co., PE PO Box 429
February 12th , 2000 (7-20) Charlottetown, PE



412 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

NOTICE 
IN THE MATTER OF

The Estate of 
Frances L. Scott (nee Heighton)
late of Stellarton, Nova Scotia

TAKE NOTICE that all persons having legal
demands or claims of any nature against the
under noted estate including any claim for a
share in the said estate, are requested to render
the same duly attested within six (6) months
from the date of the within advertisement; that is
to say:

ESTATE OF FRANCES L. SCOTT
(nee Heighton) Stellarton, Pictou Co.
N.S. - Date of Probate or Administration
November 12, 1999

EXECUTOR/ADMINISTRATOR:
Richard M.T. Heighton; Administration
R.R. #3, New Glasgow, N.S.  B2H 5C5

SOLICITOR/PROCTOR:
J. Gregory MacDonald , Q.C.

Goodman MacDonald Patterson
P.O. Box 697

New Glasgow, N.S.  B2H 5G2
(902) 752-5090

Proctor
12-38

NOTICE
THE MARRIAGE ACT

Province of Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from July
15, 2000 to July 29, 2000 for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Rev. Peter Colin
c/o Holy Redeemer Parish
3 Pond Street
Charlottetown, PE

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

20

NOTICE
THE MARRIAGE ACT

Province of Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
August 19, 2000 to September 2, 2000 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriage in the province
of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Donald Boudreau
c/o Holy Redeemer Parish
3 Pond Street
Charlottetown, PE

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

20

NOTICE
THE MARRIAGE ACT

Province of Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from May
20, 2000 to June 3, 2000 for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Rev. David H. Morehouse
1787 Salisbury Road
Moncton, NB

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

20

NOTICE
THE MARRIAGE ACT

Province of Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from June
24, 2000 to July 1, 2000 for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Greg Lea
c/o Central Christian Church
Box 144
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K2

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

20



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 413

NOTICE
THE MARRIAGE ACT

Province of Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under
authority of the Marriage Act, the following
clergy has been temporarily registered from July
15, 2000 to July 29, 2000 for the purpose of
solemnizing marriage in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Steven R. Young
c/o Central Christian Church
Box 144
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7K2

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

20

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

SUPREME COURT OF
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
TRIAL DIVISION

IN THE MATTER of the Change of Name
Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-3;

I, MARTHA BENJAMIN, of Souris, in Kings
County, in the Province of Prince Edward Island,
formerly called and known as Courtney Ralphs,
HERBY GIVE NOTICE, pursuant to the
provisions of the Change of Name Act,
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-3, that on the 2nd day of
May, 2000, I renounced and abandoned the use
of the name “Courtney Ralphs” and assumed in
lieu thereof the name of “Martha Benjamin”.

AND FURTHER that such change of name is
evidenced by a Deed Poll dated the 2nd day of
May, 2000, duly executed by me and attested
and filed with the Director of Vital Statistics as
defined in the Vital statistics Act, R.S.P.E.I.,
1988, Cap. V-4, and amendments thereto.

DATED at Souris, in Kings County, this 2nd
day of May, 2000.

Allen J. MacPhee, Q.C.
Barrister, Solicitor, Notary Public

PO Box 238
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

20

NOTICE
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE
TO SURRENDER CHARTER

W. ROSS WOODSIDE LTD., a body
corporate, duly incorporated under the laws of
the Province of Prince Edward Island, hereby
gives notice pursuant to the Companies Act of
the Province of Prince Edward Island,  R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. C-14, that it intends to make
application to the Director of Consumer,
Corporate and Insurance Services, Department of
Community Affairs and Attorney General, for
leave to surrender the Charter of the said
Company.  

DATED at Summerside, Prince County,
Province of Prince Edward Island, this 3rd day of
May, 2000.

DAVID R. HAMMOND, Q.C.
Solicitor for the Applicant

20

NOTICE
WINDING-UP AND 

RESTRUCTURING ACT

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
COMMERCIAL LIST

IN THE MATTER OF
CONFEDERATION LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE
INSURANCE COMPANIES ACT, S.C. 1991,
AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE
WINDING-UP ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. W-11,
AS AMENDED

BETWEEN:

THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
CANADA (Applicant)

– and –

CONFEDERATION LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY (Respondent)

TO THE POLICYHOLDERS, CLAIMANTS
AND CREDITORS OF CONFEDERATION

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY



414 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

On August 15, 1994, a winding-up order was
granted in the Ontario Court (General Division)
against Confederation Life Insurance Company,
having its head office in the City of Toronto, in
the Province of Ontario,

TAKE NOTICE THAT:

It is intended that a Statement of Claimants
and Creditors shall be filed in the Office of the
Superintendent of Financial Institutions pursuant
to section 168(1) of the Winding-up and
Restructuring Act, R.S.C.  not less than thirty
(30) days after the date of this publication.

KPMG Inc., the Liquidator of
Confederation Life Insurance Company
800 Bay Street
8th Floor
Toronto, Ontario
M5S 3A9

20

NOTICE
PETITION FOR PRIVATE BILL

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given, in
conformity with the Rules of the Legislative
Assembly of the Province of Prince Edward
Island, that the P.E.I. Hairdressers’ Association
shall be presenting a Petition for a Private Bill
during the current Session of the Legislative
Assembly.  The Private Bill is proposed to
replace the current Prince Edward Island
Hairdressers’ Association Act, being 8 Eliz. II
(1959) Cap. 42.  The Private Bill proposes to
update the current Act, and addresses appeal
procedures, powers to regulate, and other
administrative issues.

The name of the corporation affected by the
private Bill is the Prince Edward Island
Hairdressers’ Association.

DATED at Charlottetown this 9th day of May,
2000.

KAREN A. ROSE
Solicitor for the Applicant

20

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:

JERRY’S USED APPLIANCES
Owner: Gerald Caseley
Registration Date: April 28, 2000

N.RICH N.TERPRISES
Owner: Rhondalynn Clements
Registration Date:    May 2, 2000

OCEAN VIEW MUSSEL HOLDINGS
Owner: Randy Patton

Bob Creed
Registration Date:    May 3, 2000

REEVES WATER TREATMENT
Owner: Eustace Reeves
Registration Date: April 28, 2000

THE CATS’ AND DOGS’ CLUB OF
CANADA
Owner: Emmanuel Comtois

Martin Young
Carl Asimus
Joshua Whiteway

Registration Date:    May 5, 2000

WINSLOE VILLAGE AUTO SALES
Owner: Ronald MacPhee
Registration Date: April 28, 2000

20

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the
following Statutory Declarations have been filed
under the Partnership Act:

ABEGWEIT FAMILY TRAILER RENTALS
Owner: Matthew W. Brown

RR 5
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: April 28, 2000

ACCOUNTABILITY
Owner: Shirley Schurman

Box 165
Slemon Park, PE C0B 2A0

Registration Date: April 28, 2000

ANNANVIEW TOURIST APT.
Owner: Louis Rushton

Lorraine Rushton
RR 2
Summerside, PE C1N 4J8

Registration Date:    May 4, 2000



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 415

CREATIVE REPROGRAPHICS SERVICES
(CRS)
Owner: Ratelle & Associates Ltd.

Box 98
Summerside, PE C1N 4P6

Registration Date:    May 3, 2000

CUSTOM CATERING
Owner: Nicole Clow

423 Palmer Street
Summerside, PE C1N 1W1
Judy Estey
185 Belmot Street
Summerside, PE C1N 1K1

Registration Date:    May 3, 2000

DAVID SMITH’S PLASTIC REPAIR &
FABRICATION
Owner: David P. Smith

RR 3
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date:    May 1, 2000

EXACOMM COMPUTERS
Owner: Peter A. Gaiger

19 Horton Drive, Unit 11
Stratford, PE C1A 7G3

Registration Date:    May 3, 2000

GE ANJO
Owner: General Electric Canada Inc.

2300 Meadowvale Blvd.
Mississauga, ON L5N 5P9

Registration Date:    May 1, 2000

GREENWORKS LANDSCAPING & TREE
CARE, GARDEN CENTER & NURSERY
Owner: Jeremy Edwards

RR 3
Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0

Registration Date:    May 3, 2000

IN FULL BLOOM FLORIST AND GIFTS
Owner: Laverne Ellands

RR 1
Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0
Ida MacDonald
RR 1
Crapaud, PE C0A 1J0

Registration Date:    May 5, 2000

J & J CONCESSION
Owner: Paula Shea

Box 93
Kinkora, PE C0B 1N0

Registration Date:    May 3, 2000

JERRY’S USED APPLIANCES
Owner: MacArthur Appliances Inc.

96 Mt. Edward Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 5S6

Registration Date: April 28, 2000

L & G SMALL ENGINE REPAIR
Owner: Gerald Caseley

451 Read Drive
Summerside, PE C1N 5B6

Registration Date:    May 1, 2000

LASALLE BUSINESS CREDIT
Owner: ABN Amro Bank Canada

79 Wellington Street West
Toronto, ON M5K 1G8

Registration Date:    May 4, 2000

LEXECON
Owner: M. Charleen Wornell

E. Keith Wornell
31 Seaview Blvd.
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2Z9

Registration Date:    May 5, 2000

M & M KARAOKE
Owner: Melvin Brown

RR 4
North Wiltshire, PE C0A 1Y0

Registration Date:    May 1, 2000

N.RICH N.TERPRISES
Owner: Rhondalynn Clements

Box 121
Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Carla Jane Morgan
Box 1573
Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Keira Morgan
80 Great George Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4K4
Jan H. Morgan
244 Crystal Falls Road
Arundel, PQ J0T 1A0
Judy Croitor
Box 32
Murray River, PE C0A 1W0

Registration Date:    May 2, 2000

NEIL MACKAY & SONS BOATBUILDING
Owner: Neil MacKay

RR 1
Murray Harbour, PE C0A 1V0

Registration Date:    May 4, 2000

PICKUP PAINTING
Owner: Denny Pickup

Box 54
Port Hawkesbury, NS B0E 2V0

Registration Date:    May 1, 2000

R & C WISE & ASSOCIATES
Owner: Ronald Wise

Colleen Wise
39 Hebrides
Campbellton, PE

Registration Date: April 28, 2000



416 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

REEVES WATER TREATMENT SYSTEMS
Owner: Stephen Reeves

RR 4
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: May 1, 2000

SIMPLE TASKS
Owner: Live and Learn Adventure PEI Inc.

Box 1777
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N4

Registration Date:    May 3, 2000

TH INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
DEVELOPMENT
Owner: 100221 P.E.I. Inc.

Box 485
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7L1

Registration Date:    May 3, 2000

WESTECH AGRI SERVICES
Owner: Nora G. Dorgan

Sea Cow Pond
Tignish, PE C0B 2B0

Registration Date:    May 4, 2000

WINSLOE VILLAGE AUTO SALES
Owner: Ronald MacPhee

Judith MacPhee
Box 244
Winsloe, PE C1E 1Z2

Registration Date: April 28, 2000

20

NOTICE OF GRANTING
LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

100262 P.E.I. INC.
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE C1N 4K4
Incorporation Date: April 28, 2000

100264 P.E.I. INC.
65 Grafton Street, Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9
Incorporation Date:    May 4, 2000

CAPTAIN’S QUARTERS LTD.
C/o Barry Fraser
Cascumpec, RR 3
O’Leary, PE C0B 1V0
Incorporation Date:    May 3, 2000

HEANEY CONSTRUCTION INC.
Clinton, RR 6
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:    May 4, 2000

MILLWORKS INC.
155 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N7
Incorporation Date:    May 2, 2000

NORTH SIDE HOLDINGS INC.
C/o George Roberts
Box 219
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:    May 1, 2000

OCEAN VIEW MUSSEL FARMS INC.
P.O. Box 1035
Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:    May 3, 2000

PRINCE EDWARD CLAIMS SERVICES
INC.
375 University Avenue, Unit 2
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4N4
Incorporation Date:    May 3, 2000

SERVICE BY AIR LIMITED
65 Grafton Street, Box 2140
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8B9
Incorporation Date:    May 2, 2000

SPUD ISLAND FISHERIES LTD.
Tyne Valley
Ellerslie, PE C0B 1J0
Incorporation Date:    May 1, 2000

TROY BAILEY HOLDINGS LTD.
Murray Harbour North
RR 4
Montague, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date: April 28, 2000

WHALEN FISHERIES INC.
Bear River, RR 1
Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Incorporation Date: April 28, 2000

20

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:

JRL INVESTMENTS INC.
Purpose: To amend the authorized capital of
the company
Effective Date: May 3, 2000

20



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 417

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 1 May
2000.

EC2000-226
[REISSUED]

PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
DEPARTMENTS OF GOVERNMENT

AND
MINISTERS OF THE CROWN

ESTABLISHMENT, VARIANCE,
CHANGES OF NAME

AND
TRANSFERS

Pursuant to subsection 5(1) of the Public Departments Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-29 Council 

1. (a) established the Office of the Attorney General;

(b) styled the title of the Minister presiding over the said Office of the Attorney General; and

(c) transferred to the said Office responsibility for Consumer and Corporate Services and Insurance,
Community and Correctional Services, Crown Attorneys, Legal and Judicial Services, Justice and Corrections
Policy and Native Affairs.

2. (a) changed the name of the Department of Community Services and Attorney General to the
Department of Community and Cultural Affairs;

(b) styled the title of the Minister presiding over the said department the Minister of Community and
Cultural Affairs; and

(c) transferred to the said department responsibility for Culture, Heritage, Recreation and Sport,
including Archeological Sites, Heritage Places, Multiculturalism, Museums, Public Archives and Records,
Public Libraries and matters concerning the Lucy Maud Montgomery Foundation, and the Fathers of
Confederation Buildings Trust.      

3. (a) changed the name of the Department of Development to the Department of Development and
Technology;

(b) styled the title of the Minister presiding over the said department the Minister of Development and
Technology; and

(c) transferred to the said department responsibility for Technology P.E.I. and Technology Support
Services, including IT Operations and Information Systems Delivery.

4. (a) changed the name of the Department of Technology and Environment to the Department of
Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment;

(b) styled the title of the Minister presiding over the said department the Minister of Fisheries,
Aquaculture and Environment; and

(c) transferred to the said department responsibility for Fisheries and Aquaculture.

5. (a) changed the name of the Department of Fisheries and Tourism to the Department of Tourism;

(b) styled the title of the Minister presiding over the said department the Minister of Tourism.

(c) transferred to the said department responsibility for control and supervision of the Liquor Control
Commission.

6. Transferred to the Department of Agriculture and Forestry responsibility for Francophone Affairs.



418 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

EC2000-227
[REISSUED]

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
THE MINISTRY

1 MAY 2000

Council noted that the following appointments to the Executive Council and to the various Ministries
were recommended to His Honour by the Honourable Premier and that it was His Honour’s pleasure to make
the said appointments:

1. PREMIER, PRESIDENT OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, AND
MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS
  

Honourable Patrick G. Binns

2. PROVINCIAL TREASURER

Honourable Patricia J. Mella

3. MINISTER OF DEVELOPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY

Honourable Michael F. Currie

4. MINISTER OF FISHERIES, AQUACULTURE AND ENVIRONMENT

Honourable Kevin J. MacAdam

5. MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FORESTRY

Honourable P. Mitchell Murphy

6. MINISTER OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC WORKS

Honourable Donald G. MacKinnon

7. MINISTER OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

Honourable James W. Ballem

8. MINISTER OF TOURISM

Honourable Gregory J. Deighan

9. MINISTER OF EDUCATION, and 
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Honourable Jeffrey E. Lantz

10. MINISTER OF COMMUNITY AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS

Honourable Gail A. Shea



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 419

EC2000-228
[REISSUED]

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
MINISTERIAL RESPONSIBILITY

SUBJECT AREAS, NON-STATUTORY

The following responsibilities were assigned effective 1 May 2000.

1. COMMUNICATIONS

Minister of Development and Technology

2. THE DISABLED

Minister of Health and Social Services

3. FRANCOPHONE AFFAIRS

Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

4. INTERGOVERNMENTAL AFFAIRS

President of the Executive Council

5. LABOUR MARKET RESEARCH AND POLICY

Minister of Development and Technology

6. MULTICULTURALISM

Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

7. NATIVE AFFAIRS

Attorney General

8. SENIORS

Minister of Health and Social Services

9. STATUS OF WOMEN

Provincial Treasurer
   
   Order-in-Council EC1999-14 of 8 January 1999 is hereby rescinded.

   
EC2000-229

ARCHIVES ACT
MINISTER OF COMMUNITY AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS

DESIGNATION

Pursuant to clause 1(d) of the Archives Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-19 Council designated the
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs to be responsible for the administration of the Act, effective
1 May 2000.



420 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

EC2000-230
[REISSUED]

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL
MINISTERIAL RESPONSIBILITY

FOR THE
ADMINISTRATION AND SUPERVISION OF CERTAIN STATUTES
DESIGNATION BY THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL

AS AT 1 MAY 2000

1. ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN ACT 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-6, clause 1(a)

Provincial Treasurer

2. AGRICULTURAL PRODUCTS STANDARDS ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-9, clause 1(i)

Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

3. APPRENTICESHIP AND TRADES QUALIFICATION ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-15.1, clause 1(j)

Minister of Education 

4. ARCHIVES ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-19, clause 1(d)

Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

5. AREA INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-20, clause 1(e)

Minister of Development and Technology

6. AUTOMOBILE JUNK YARDS ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. A-25, clause 1(d)

Minister of Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment

7. (PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND)
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT INC. ACT 
Stats. P.E.I. 1999, c. 40, clause 1(e)

Minister of Development and Technology

8. CHARITIES ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-4, clause 1(c)

Attorney General 

9. COAT OF ARMS ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-10, section 4

President of the Executive Council

10. CONSUMER REPORTING ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-20, clause 1(1)(g)

Attorney General

11. CROWN BUILDING CORPORATION ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-31, clause 1(d)

Minister of Transportation and Public Works



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 421

12. DOG ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. D-13, clause 1(h)

Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

13. ELECTRIC POWER AND TELEPHONE ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-4, clause 1(d)

Minister of Development and Technology

14. ELEVATORS AND LIFTS ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-5, clause 1(p)

Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

15. EMERGENCY 911 ACT 
Stats. P.E.I. 1999, c. 23, clause 1(d)

Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs 

16. EMERGENCY MEASURES ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-6.1, clause 1(h)

Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

17. EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT AGENCY ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-6.02, clause 1(c)

Minister of Development and Technology

18. ENERGY CORPORATION ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-7, clause 1(e)

Minister of Development and Technology

19. EXPROPRIATION ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-13, clause 1(e)

Minister of Transportation and Public Works

20. FIRE PREVENTION ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-11, clause 1(e)

Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

21. FISH INSPECTION ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-13, clause 1(f)

Minister of Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment

22. FRENCH LANGUAGE SERVICES ACT 
Stats. P.E.I. 1999, c. 13, clause 1(b)

Minister of Agriculture and Forestry
(as Minister responsible for Francophone Affairs)

23. HIGHWAY ADVERTISEMENTS ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-4, clause 1(c) 

Minister of Tourism 



422 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

24. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. H-12, clause 1(1)(i)

Attorney General

25. INSURANCE ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. I-4, clause 1(l.2)

Attorney General

26. LAND SURVEYORS ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-3, clause 1(g)

Minister of Transportation and Public Works

27. LANDS PROTECTION ACT, PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5, clause 1(1)(h)

Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

28. LENDING AGENCY ACT
Stats. P.E.I. 1998 (2nd Session) c. 4, clause 1(d)

Provincial Treasurer

29. LIGHTNING ROD ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-12, clause 1(d)

Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

30. LIQUOR CONTROL ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-l4, subsection 87(1)

Minister of Tourism

31. LOTTERIES COMMISSION ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-17, clause 1(b)

Provincial Treasurer

32. MUNICIPAL DEBENTURE GUARANTEE ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. M-12, clause 1(a)

Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

33. NATIONAL PARK ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-1, as amended by Stats. P.E.I. 1999, c. 36

Minister of Tourism

34. NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION ACT (when proclaimed)
Stats. P.E.I. 1999, c. 37, clause 1(k)

Minister of Development and Technology

35. NATURAL PRODUCTS MARKETING ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. N-3, subsection 2(11)

Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

36. OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 0-3, clause 1(e)

Minister of Transportation and Public Works



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 423

37. OIL AND NATURAL GAS ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 0-5, clause 1(h.1)

Minister of Development and Technology

38. POWER ENGINEERS ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-15, clause 1(j)

Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

39. PRIVATE TRAINING SCHOOLS ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-20.1, section 1(d)

Minister of Education

40. PROBATION ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-22, section 2

Attorney General

41. PROVINCIAL BUILDING CODE ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-24, clause 1(g)

Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

42. PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25, clause 1(d)

Attorney General

43. EAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-4, clause 1(g)

Provincial Treasurer

44. RECREATION DEVELOPMENT ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-8, clause 1(d)

Minister of Tourism

45. TOURISM INDUSTRY ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. T-3.3, clause 1(f)

Minister of Tourism

46. TOURISM PEI ACT 
Stats. P.E.I. 1999, c. 46, clause 1(c)

Minister of Tourism

47. UNSIGHTLY PROPERTY ACT
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. U-5, clause 1(e)

Minister of Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment

Order-in-Council No. EC1999-340 of 13 July 1999 is hereby rescinded.



424 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

EC2000-231

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT
COMMITTEE OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL

THE TREASURY BOARD
APPOINTMENTS

Pursuant to section 8 of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. E-12 Council made the
following appointments effective 1 May 2000:

as chairperson and member

Honourable Patricia J. Mella,
  Provincial Treasurer

as members

Honourable Michael F. Currie
Honourable Kevin J. MacAdam
Honourable Donald G. MacKinnon
Honourable Jeffrey E. Lantz

Signed,
Lynn E. Ellsworth

Clerk of the Executive Council 

The following Minutes were approved by the Executive Council dated 1 May 2000.

M2000-3
[REISSUED]

PUBLIC ACTS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
ASSIGNMENT OF INDIVIDUAL ACTS TO
DEPARTMENTS FOR ADMINISTRATION

AS AT 1 MAY 2000

The named departments are responsible for the administration of the Acts as listed in the Schedule to
this Minute.

SCHEDULE

TITLE OF ACT DEPARTMENT RESPONSIBLE

1. Acadian Purchase Trust Act Agriculture and Forestry
(Francophone Affairs) 

2. Adoption Act Health and Social Services 

3. Adult Protection Act Health and Social Services 

4. Advisory Council on the Status of  Women Act Provincial Treasury

5. Affidavits Act Office of the Attorney General

6. Age of Majority Act Office of the Attorney General

7. Agricultural Insurance Act Agriculture and Forestry

8. Agricultural Products Standards Act Agriculture and Forestry

9. Agrologists Act Agriculture and Forestry



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 425

10. Aircraft Security Interests Act Office of the Attorney General
(when proclaimed)

11. Amusement Devices Act Community and Cultural Affairs 
(when proclaimed)

12. Ancient Burial Grounds Act Office of the Attorney General

13. Animal Health and Protection Act Agriculture and Forestry

14. Apiary Inspection Act Agriculture and Forestry

15. Appeals Act Office of the Attorney General

16. Apportionment Act Office of the Attorney General

17. Apprenticeship and Trades Qualification Act Education

18. Appropriation Act(s) Provincial Treasury

19. Arbitration Act Office of the Attorney General

20. Archaeological Sites Protection Act Community and Cultural Affairs

21. Architects Act                          Transportation and Public Works

22. Archives Act Community and Cultural Affairs 

23. Area Industrial Commission Act Development and Technology
 

24. Artificial Insemination Act Agriculture and Forestry

25. Auctioneers Act Office of the Attorney General

26. Audit Act Legislative Assembly

27. Automobile Junk Yards Act Fisheries, Aquaculture and 
Environment

28. Bailable Proceedings Act Office of the Attorney General

29. Blind Workers' Compensation Act Community and Cultural Affairs

30. Boilers and Pressure Vessels Act Community and Cultural Affairs 

31. (Prince Edward Island)
Business Development Inc. Act Development and Technology

32. Business Practices Act Office of the Attorney General

33. Canada - United Kingdom Judgments Office of the Attorney General
 Recognition Act

  
34. Canadian Judgments (Enforcement) Act Office of the Attorney General

35. Cemeteries Act Office of the Attorney General

36. Change of Name Act Health and Social Services

37. Charities Act Office of the Attorney General

38. Charlottetown Area Municipalities Act Community and Cultural Affairs



426 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

39. Child Care Facilities Act Health and Social Services

40. Child Status Act Office of the Attorney General

41. Chiropractic Act Health and Social Services

42. Civil Service Act Provincial Treasury

43. Civil Service Superannuation Act Provincial Treasury

44. Coat of Arms Act Executive Council

45. Collection Agencies Act Office of the Attorney General

46. Commorientes Act Office of the Attorney General

47. Community Care Facilities and Health and Social Services
Nursing Homes Act

48. Companies Act Office of the Attorney General

49. Condominium Act Office of the Attorney General

50. Confederation Birthplace Act Community and Cultural Affairs

51. Conflict of Interest Act Legislative Assembly 

52. Consent to Treatment and Health Care Health and Social Services
Directives Act (when proclaimed)

53. Consumer Protection Act Office of the Attorney General

54. Consumer Reporting Act Office of the Attorney General

55. Contributory Negligence Act Office of the Attorney General 

56. Controverted Elections (Provincial) Act Office of the Attorney General 
 

57. Co-operative Associations Act Office of the Attorney General

58. Coroners Act Office of the Attorney General

59. Correctional Services Act Office of the Attorney General
 

60. Council of Maritime Premiers Act Executive Council

61. Court Jurisdiction and Proceedings Office of the Attorney General 
 Transfer Act (when proclaimed)

62. Court Security Act                   Office of the Attorney General

63. Credit Unions Act Office of the Attorney General

64. Crown Building Corporation Act Transportation and Public Works

65. Crown Proceedings Act Office of the Attorney General

66. Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act  Office of the Attorney General 

67. Dairy Industry Act Agriculture and Forestry

68. Dairy Producers Act Agriculture and Forestry 



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 427

69. Dangerous Goods (Transportation) Act Transportation and Public Works

70. Defamation Act Office of the Attorney General

71. Dental Profession Act Health and Social Services

72. Dependants of a Deceased Person Relief Act Office of the Attorney General 

73. Deposit Receipt (Winding Up) Act Provincial Treasury

74. Designation of Beneficiaries under Office of the Attorney General
Benefit Plans Act

75. Dietitians Act Health and Social Services

76. Direct Sellers Act Office of the Attorney General

77. Dispensing Opticians Act Health and Social Services

78. Dog Act Agriculture and Forestry

79. Donation of Food Act Health and Social Services

80. Drug Cost Assistance Act Health and Social Services 

81. Election Act Legislative Assembly

82. Election Expenses Act Legislative Assembly

83. Electoral Boundaries Act Legislative Assembly

84. Electrical Inspection Act Community and Cultural Affairs

85. Electric Power and Telephone Act Island Regulatory and Appeals 
Commission

  
86. Electronic Data Transmission Act Office of the Attorney General

(when proclaimed)

87. Elevators and Lifts Act Community and Cultural Affairs

88. Emergency 911 Act Community and Cultural Affairs

89. Emergency Measures Act Community and Cultural Affairs 

90. Employment Development Agency Development and Technology
Act

91. Employment Standards Act Community and Cultural Affairs 

92. Energy Corporation Act Development and Technology

93. Energy-efficient Appliances Act Development and Technology
(when proclaimed) 

94. Engineering Profession Act        Transportation and Public Works

95. Environment Tax Act Provincial Treasury

96. Environmental Protection Act Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment

97. Escheats Act Office of the Attorney General



428 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

98. Evidence Act Office of the Attorney General

99. Executive Council Act Executive Council

100. Expropriation Act Transportation and Public Works

101. Factors Act Office of the Attorney General

102. Family and Child Services Act Health and Social Services
 

103. Family Law Act Office of the Attorney General  

104. Farm Implement Act Agriculture and Forestry

105. Farm Practices Act Agriculture and Forestry

106. Fatal Accidents Act Office of the Attorney General  

107. Fathers of Confederation Buildings Act Community and Cultural Affairs

108. Fences and Detention of Stray Agriculture and Forestry
Livestock Act 

109. Films Act Office of the Attorney General 

110. Financial Administration Act Provincial Treasury

111. Financial Corporation Capital Tax Act Provincial Treasury

112. Fire Prevention Act Community and Cultural Affairs 

113. Fish Inspection Act Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment

114. Fisheries Act Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment

115. Fisheries Organizations Support Act Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment
(when proclaimed)

116. Foreign Resident Corporations Act Office of the Attorney General   

117. Forest Management Act Agriculture and Forestry

118. Frauds on Creditors Act Office of the Attorney General

119. French Language Services Act Agriculture and Forestry
(Francophone Affairs)

120. Frustrated Contracts Act Office of the Attorney General

121. Garage Keepers' Lien Act Office of the Attorney General

122. Garnishee Act Office of the Attorney General

123. Gasoline Tax Act Provincial Treasury

124. Georgetown Common Land Act Transportation and Public Works

125. Grain Elevators Corporation Act Agriculture and Forestry

126. Habeas Corpus Act Office of the Attorney General

127. Health and Community Services Act Health and Social Services



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 429

128. Health Services Payment Act Health and Social Services

129. Health Tax Act Provincial Treasury

130. Heritage Places Protection Act Community and Cultural Affairs

131. Highway Advertisements Act Tourism
(until repealed)

132. Highway Traffic Act Transportation and Public Works

133. Holland College Act Education 

134. Hospital and Diagnostic Services Health and Social Services
Insurance Act 

135. Hospitals Act Health and Social Services

136. Housing Corporation Act Health and Social Services 

137. Human Rights Act Office of the Attorney General 

138. Human Tissue Donation Act Health and Social Services 

139. Income Tax Act Provincial Treasury

140. Institute of Man and Resources Act Development and Technology

141. Insurance Act Office of the Attorney General

142. Intercountry Adoption (Hague Office of the Attorney General
Convention) Act 

143. International Commercial  Office of the Attorney General 
Arbitration Act

144. International Sale of Goods Act Office of the Attorney General

145. International Trusts Act Office of the Attorney General

146. Interpretation Act Office of the Attorney General

147. Interprovincial Subpoena Act Office of the Attorney General 

148. Investigation of Titles Act Office of the Attorney General

149. Island Investment Development Act Development and Technology

150. Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission Act Education 

151. Judgment and Execution Act Office of the Attorney General

152. Judicial Review Act Office of the Attorney General

153. Jury Act Office of the Attorney General

154. Labour Act Community and Cultural Affairs 

155. Land Surveyors Act Transportation and Public Works

156. Landlord and Tenant Act Office of the Attorney General  

157. Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act Community and Cultural Affairs



430 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

158. Prince Edward Island Legal Profession Act Office of the Attorney General  

159. Legislative Assembly Act Legislative Assembly

160. Legislative & Public Library and Legislative Assembly
the Robert Harris Memorial Gallery, 
An Act to Incorporate

161. Lending Agency Act Provincial Treasury

162. Licensed Nursing Assistants Act Health and Social Services
(until repealed)

163. Licensed Practical Nurses Act Health and Social Services
(when proclaimed)

164. Licensing Act Office of the Attorney General

165. Lightning Rod Act Community and Cultural Affairs 

166. Limited Partnerships Act Office of the Attorney General

167. Liquor Control Act Tourism

168. Livestock Community Auction Agriculture and Forestry
Sales Act

169. Loan Act(s) Provincial Treasury

170. Lotteries Commission Act Provincial Treasury

171. Lucy Maud Montgomery Foundation Act Community and Cultural Affairs

172. Maintenance Enforcement Act Office of the Attorney General

173. Maritime Economic Co-operation Act Development and Technology

174. Maritime Electric Company Limited Island Regulatory and Appeals
Regulation Act Commission

175. Maritime Provinces Harness Racing Agriculture and Forestry
Commission Act

176. Maritime Provinces Higher Education Education 
Commission Act 

177. Marriage Act Health and Social Services

178. Mechanics' Lien Act Office of the Attorney General

179. Medical Act Health and Social Services  

180. Mental Health Act Health and Social Services

181. Mineral Resources Act Development and Technology

182. Municipal Boundaries Act Community and Cultural Affairs 

183. Municipal Debenture Guarantee Act Community and Cultural Affairs

184. Municipalities Act Community and Cultural Affairs 

185. Museum Act Community and Cultural Affairs 



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 431

186. National Park Act Tourism

187. Natural Areas Protection Act Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment

188. Natural Gas Distribution Act Development and Technology
(when proclaimed)

189. Natural Products Marketing Act Agriculture and Forestry

190. North American Labour Cooperation Community and Cultural Affairs
Agreement  Implementation Act

191. Northumberland Strait Crossing Act Provincial Treasurer

192. Nurses Act Health and Social Services

193. Occupational Health and Safety Act Workers Compensation Board

194. Occupational Therapists Act Health and Social Services

195. Occupiers' Liability Act Office of the Attorney General

196. Off-Highway Vehicle Act Transportation and Public Works

197. Oil and Natural Gas Act Development and Technology

198. Optometry Act Health and Social Services

199. Partnership Act Office of the Attorney General

200. Pay Equity Act Community and Cultural Affairs 

201. Pension Benefits Act Office of the Attorney General  
(when proclaimed)

202. Perpetuities Act Office of the Attorney General

203. Personal Property Security Act Office of the Attorney General

204. Pesticides Control Act Agriculture and Forestry

205. Petroleum Products Act               Island Regulatory and Appeals
Commission

206. Pharmacy Act Health and Social Services

207. Physiotherapy Act Health and Social Services

208. Planning Act Community and Cultural Affairs 

209. Plant Health Act                  Agriculture and Forestry

210. Plebiscites Act Executive Council

211. Police Act Office of the Attorney General

212. Potato Lien Act (when proclaimed) Agriculture and Forestry

213. Poultry and Poultry Products Act Agriculture and Forestry

214. Power Engineers Act Community and Cultural Affairs 

215. Powers of Attorney Act Office of the Attorney General



432 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

216. Prearranged Funeral Services Act Office of the Attorney General

217. Premarital Health Examination Act Health and Social Services

218. Premium Tax Act Office of the Attorney General

219. Private Investigators and Security Guards Act Office of the Attorney General 

220. Private Training Schools Act Education 

221. Probate Act Office of the Attorney General

222. Probation Act Office of the Attorney General

223. Provincial Administrator of Estates Act Office of the Attorney General

224. Provincial Building Code Act Community and Cultural Affairs 

225. Provincial Court Act Office of the Attorney General

226. Provincial Emblems and Honours Act Executive Council

227. Provincial Flag Act Executive Council

228. Provincial Health Number Act Health and Social Services

229. Psychologists Act Health and Social Services

230. Public Accounting and Auditing Act Provincial Treasury

231. Public Departments Act Executive Council

232. Public Health Act Health and Social Services

233. Public Inquiries Act Executive Council

234. Public Libraries Act Community and Cultural Affairs

235. Public Purchasing Act Provincial Treasury

236. Public Sector Pay Reduction Act Provincial Treasury

237. Public Trustee Act Office of the Attorney General

238. Public Works Act Transportation and Public Works

239. Queen's Printer Act Provincial Treasury

240. Quieting Titles Act Office of the Attorney General

241. Real Estate Trading Act Office of the Attorney General

242. Real Property Act Office of the Attorney General

243. Real Property Assessment Act Provincial Treasury

244. Real Property Tax Act Provincial Treasury

245. Reciprocal Enforcement of  Judgments Act Office of the Attorney General  
 
246. Reciprocal Enforcement of Office of the Attorney General  

Maintenance Orders Act
  



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 433

247. Recreation Development Act Tourism

248. Registry Act Provincial Treasury

249. Rehabilitation of Disabled Persons Act Health and Social Services

250. Rental of Residential Property Act Island Regulatory and Appeals 
Commission

251. Retail Business Holidays Act Office of the Attorney General

252. Revenue Administration Act Provincial Treasury

253. Revenue Tax Act Provincial Treasury

254. Roads Act Transportation and Public Works

255. Roadside Signs Act Tourism 
(when proclaimed)

256. Rural Community Fire Companies Act Community and Cultural Affairs 

257. Sale of Goods Act Office of the Attorney General

258. School Act           Education

259. Sea Plants Act (when proclaimed) Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment

260. Securities Act Office of the Attorney General

261. Sheriffs Act Office of the Attorney General

262. Social Work Act Health and Social Services

263. Sports Commission Act Community and Cultural Affairs

264. Statute of Frauds Office of the Attorney General 

265. Statute of Limitations Office of the Attorney General 

266. Store Hours Act Office of the Attorney General

267. Summary Proceedings Act Office of the Attorney General

268. City of Summerside Act Community and Cultural Affairs 

269. Supplementary Appropriation Act(s) Provincial Treasury

270. Supported Decision Making and Health and Social Services
Adult Guardianship Act
(when proclaimed)

271. Supreme Court Act Office of the Attorney General

272. Supreme Court Reporters Act Office of the Attorney General  
(when proclaimed)

273. Survival of Actions Act Office of the Attorney General 

274. Teachers' Superannuation Act Education 

275. Time in Public Offices Act Office of the Attorney General



434 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

276. Time Uniformity Act Office of the Attorney General 

277. Tobacco Sales to Minors Act Health and Social Services

278. Tourism Industry Act Tourism 

279. Tourism PEI Act Tourism

280. Trails Act Tourism

281. Transboundary Pollution (Reciprocal Access) Act Office of the Attorney General 
   

282. Trespass to Property Act Office of the Attorney General

283. Truck Operators' Remuneration Act Office of the Attorney General

284. Trustee Act Office of the Attorney General

285. Unclaimed Articles Act Office of the Attorney General 

286. Unconscionable Transactions Relief Act Office of the Attorney General 

287. Uniformity Commissioners Act Office of the Attorney General 

288. University Act Education

289. Unsightly Property Act Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment

290. Variation of Trusts Act Office of the Attorney General

291. Vendors and Purchasers Act Office of the Attorney General  

292. Veterinary Profession Act Agriculture and Forestry

293. Victims of Crime Act Office of the Attorney General   

294. Victims of Family Violence Act Office of the Attorney General  

295. Vital Statistics Act Health and Social Services 

296. Volunteers Liability Act Office of the Attorney General  

297. Warehousemen's Lien Act Office of the Attorney General  

298. Water and Sewerage Act Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission

299. Weed Control Act                  Agriculture and Forestry

300. Welfare Assistance Act Health and Social Services

301. White Cane Act Health and Social Services

302. Wildlife Conservation Act Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment

303. Winding-up Act Office of the Attorney General

304. Women's Institute Act Agriculture and Forestry

305. Workers Compensation Act Workers Compensation Board

306. Young Offenders (PEI) Act Office of the Attorney General

307. Youth Employment Act Office of the Attorney General



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 435

Minute-in-Council No. M1999-15 of 13 July 1999 is hereby rescinded.

M2000-4
[REISSUED]

MINISTERIAL RESPONSIBILITY
FOR

VARIOUS BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND AGENCIES
AS AT 1 MAY 2000

1. ACADIAN COMMUNITIES ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry 
(as Minister Responsible for Francophone Affairs)

2. ACADIAN PURCHASE TRUST
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry 
(as Minister Responsible for Francophone Affairs)

3. ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN
Provincial Treasurer (as Minister Responsible for Status of Women)

4. AGRICULTURAL INSURANCE CORPORATION
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

5. AGRICULTURAL INSURANCE APPEAL BOARD
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

6. AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH INVESTMENT FUND INC.
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

7. ANIMAL HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

8. (PROVINCIAL) APPRENTICESHIP BOARD
Minister of Education 

9. AQUACULTURE AND FISHERIES RESEARCH INITIATIVE INC.
Minister of Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment

10. ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES PROTECTION ADVISORY BOARD
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

11. ATLANTIC POLICE ACADEMY ADVISORY COUNCIL
Attorney General

12. ATLANTIC PROVINCES SPECIAL EDUCATION AUTHORITY
Minister of Education

13. ATLANTIC WIND TEST SITE
Minister of Development and Technology

14. BOILERS AND PRESSURE VESSELS ADVISORY BOARD
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs 

15. BUILDING STANDARDS COUNCIL
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs  

16. (PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND) BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT INC.
Minister of Development and Technology



436 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

17. CANADA GAMES COMPLEX INC./
CHARLOTTETOWN CIVIC CENTRE MANAGEMENT INC.
(Joint Management Board)
Minister of Development and Technology

18. CAPITAL COMMISSION
Minister of Development and Technology

19. CHARLOTTETOWN AREA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Minister of Development and Technology

20. 100099 P.E.I. INC. 
(formerly CHARLOTTETOWN VETERINARY CLINIC (1981) INC.)
Minister of Transportation and Public Works (as Minister Responsible for the Crown Building
Corporation)

21. CHILD CARE FACILITIES BOARD
Minister of Health and Social Services

22. CLASSIFICATION APPEAL COMMITTEE
Provincial Treasurer

23. COASTAL AREA REVIEW COMMISSION
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs  

24. COMMUNITY ADVISORY BOARDS (VARIOUS)
Minister of  Development and Technology

25. COMMUNITY CARE FACILITIES AND NURSING HOMES BOARD
Minister of Health and Social Services

26. CONFEDERATION BIRTHPLACE IMPLEMENTATION BOARD
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

27. CONFEDERATION TRAIL ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minister of Tourism

28. COURT TRANSCRIBERS EXAMINING BOARD
(upon proclamation of the Supreme Court Reporters Act, 
Stats. P.E.I. 1996, c. 44)
Attorney General

29. CREDIT UNION DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION
Attorney General

30. CRIMINAL CODE REVIEW BOARD
Attorney General

31. CROWN BUILDING CORPORATION
Minister of Transportation and Public Works

32. CVC MANAGEMENT INC.
Minister of Transportation and Public Works (as Minister Responsible for the Crown Building
Corporation)

33. DIETITIANS REGISTRATION BOARD
Minister of Health and Social Services

34. DISPENSING OPTICIANS BOARD
Minister of Health and Social Services

35. DRUG COST ASSISTANCE ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minister of Health and Social Services



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 437

36. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS EXAMINING BOARD
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs  

37. EDUCATION NEGOTIATING AGENCY
Minister of Education

38. EMERGENCY MEASURES ORGANIZATION
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

39. EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES BOARD
(upon proclamation of An Act to Amend the Public Health Act, 
Stats. P.E.I. 1999, c. 42)
Minister of Health and Social Services

40. EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Minister of Development and Technology

41. EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS BOARD
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs  

42. ENERGY CORPORATION
Minister of Development and Technology

43. ENVIRONMENTAL ADVISORY COUNCIL
Minister of Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment

44. ENVIRONMENTAL CO-ORDINATING COMMITTEE
Minister of Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment

45. ENVIRONMENTAL INDUSTRIAL SERVICES INC.
Minister of Development and Technology

46. FAMILY VIOLENCE PREVENTION ACTION COMMITTEE 
Premier

47. (CANADA/P.E.I.) FARM BUSINESS PROVINCIAL COORDINATING GROUP
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

48. FARM PRACTICES REVIEW BOARD
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

49. FATHERS OF CONFEDERATION BUILDINGS TRUST
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

50. (RURAL) FIRE DISTRICT COMMITTEES
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs  

51. FISHERIES ADVISORY COMMITTEES
Minister of Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment

52. FOOD TECHNOLOGY CENTRE
Minister of Development and Technology

53. (INTERIM) FOREST IMPROVEMENT ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

54. GATEWAY VILLAGE DEVELOPMENT INC.
Minister of Development and Technology

55. GOLF LINKS PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND INC.
Minister of Tourism



438 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

56. GRAIN ELEVATORS CORPORATION
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

57. HEALTH AND COMMUNITY SERVICES NEGOTIATING COMMITTEE
Minister of Health and Social Services

58. HEALTH AND COMMUNITY SERVICES REGIONAL AUTHORITIES (VARIOUS)
Minister of Health and Social Services

59. HERITAGE PLACES ADVISORY BOARD
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

60. HOLLAND COLLEGE BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Minister of Education

61. HOUSING AUTHORITIES (VARIOUS)
Minister of Health and Social Services

62. HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION
Attorney General

63. INDEMNITIES AND ALLOWANCES COMMISSION
Speaker of the Legislative Assembly

64. INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COUNCIL
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs  

65. ISLAND INVESTMENT DEVELOPMENT INC.
Minister of Development and Technology

66. ISLAND REGULATORY AND APPEALS COMMISSION
Minister of Education 

67. ISLAND WASTE MANAGEMENT CORPORATION
Minister of Transportation and Public Works

68. JUDICIAL REMUNERATION REVIEW COMMISSION
Attorney General
 

69. LABOUR RELATIONS BOARD
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs 

70. LAND SURVEYORS BOARD OF EXAMINERS
Minister of Transportation and Public Works

71. LAW SOCIETY COUNCIL
Attorney General

72. LEGISLATIVE REVIEW COMMITTEE
President of the Executive Council

73. LENDING AGENCY BOARD
Provincial Treasurer

74. LICENSED NURSING ASSISTANTS REGISTRATION BOARD
(until repeal of the Licensed Nursing Assistants Act by proclamation of
the Licensed Practical Nurses Act, Stats. P.E.I. 1999, c. 35)
Minister of Health and Social Services

75. LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSES REGISTRATION BOARD
(upon proclamation of the Licensed Practical Nurses Act, 
Stats. P.E.I. 1999, c. 35)
Minister of Health and Social Services



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 439

76. LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION
Minister of Tourism

77. LOTTERIES COMMISSION
Provincial Treasurer

78. LUCY MAUD MONTGOMERY FOUNDATION
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

79. MARITIME GEOMATICS COMMITTEE
Provincial Treasurer

80. MARITIME PROVINCES HARNESS RACING COMMISSION 
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

81. MARITIME PROVINCES HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION
Minister of Education

82. MARKETING COUNCIL
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

83. MEDICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minister of Health and Social Services

84. MEDICAL COUNCIL OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
Minister of Health and Social Services

85. MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW BOARD
Minister of Health and Social Services

86. MINISTERIAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON MULTICULTURALISM
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

87. MUSEUM AND HERITAGE FOUNDATION
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

88. NATURAL AREAS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minister of Fisheries, Aquaculture and Environment

89. NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION BOARD
(upon proclamation of the Natural Gas Distribution Act, 
Stats. P.E.I. 1999, c. 37)
Minister of Development and Technology

90. NATURAL PRODUCTS APPEALS TRIBUNAL
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

91. NORTHUMBERLAND STRAIT CROSSING ADVISORY GROUP
Provincial Treasurer

92. OCCUPATIONAL THERAPISTS REGISTRATION BOARD
Minister of Health and Social Services

93. OPTOMETRISTS COLLEGE
Minister of Health and Social Services

94. ORDER OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND ADVISORY COUNCIL
President of the Executive Council

95. PENSION FUNDS INVESTMENT ADVISORY BOARD
Provincial Treasurer



440 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

96. PESTICIDES ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

97. PHARMACY BOARD
Minister of Health and Social Services

98. PHYSICIAN RESOURCE PLANNING COMMITTEE
Minister of Health and Social Services

99. PHYSIOTHERAPISTS COUNCIL
Minister of Health and Social Services

100. PLANT HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

101. POWER ENGINEERS BOARD OF EXAMINERS
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs  

102. PRIVATE TRAINING SCHOOLS ADVISORY BOARD
Minister of Education 

103. PRIVATE TRAINING SCHOOLS APPEAL BOARD
Minister of Education

104. PROVINCIAL MILLENNIUM COMMITTEE
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

105. PROVINCIAL SANATORIUM BOARD
Minister of Health and Social Services

106. PSYCHOLOGISTS REGISTRATION BOARD
Minister of Health and Social Services

107. PUBLIC RECORDS COMMITTEE
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

108. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Provincial Treasurer

109. PUBLIC TRUSTEE ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Attorney General 

110. SCHOOL ACT CERTIFICATION AND STANDARDS BOARD
Minister of Education

111. SOCIAL WORK REGISTRATION BOARD
Minister of Health and Social Services

112. SOURIS FOOD PARK DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Minister of Development and Technology

113. SPORTS COMMISSION
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs

114. STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE
President of the Executive Council

115. STUDENT AID APPEAL BOARD
Minister of Education

116. SUMMERSIDE REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
Minister of Development and Technology



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 441

117. SUPREME COURT FINANCE COMMITTEE
Attorney General

118. TOURISM ARBITRATION BOARD
Minister of Tourism

119. TOURISM MARKETING AUTHORITY
Minister of Tourism

120. TOURISM PEI BOARD
Minister of Tourism

121. TREASURY BOARD
President of the Executive Council

122. UNIFORMITY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
Attorney General

123. UNIVERSITY OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Minister of Education

124. VETERINARY COLLEGE ADVISORY COUNCIL
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

125. VETERINARY MEDICAL ASSOCIATION LICENSING BOARD
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

126. VICTIM SERVICES ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Attorney General

127. WEED CONTROL ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minister of Agriculture and Forestry

128. WELFARE ASSISTANCE APPEALS BOARD
Minister of Health and Social Services

129. WORKERS COMPENSATION APPEAL TRIBUNAL
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs  

130. WORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD
Minister of Community and Cultural Affairs  

Minute-in-Council No. M1999-14 of 13 July 1999 is hereby rescinded.

Signed,
Lynn E. Ellsworth

Clerk of the Executive Council



442 ROYAL GAZETTE May 13th, 2000

The following orders were approved by His Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 2 May
2000.

EC2000-234

CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND REVIEW BOARD

APPOINTMENTS
(TO RESCIND)

Pursuant to subsection 672.38(1) of the Criminal Code of Canada R.S.C. 1985, Chap. C-46, Council
rescinded the appointments of Dr. Mark Triantafillou of Summerside and Sister Mary Power, CND of
Charlottetown to the Prince Edward Island Review Board.

EC2000-249

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

APPOINTMENT

Under authority of section 14 of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25 Council appointed
Phyllis A. Ford of Ebenezer in Queens County, Prince Edward Island, as a Justice of the Peace in and for the
Counties of Prince, Queens and Kings in the Province of Prince Edward Island for a term of five (5) years,
effective 1 April 2000.

Further, Council ordered that should the said Phyllis A. Ford cease to be employed by the Province of
Prince Edward Island as an employee of the Department of Education and Attorney General (Provincial
Court) that her appointment as a Justice of the Peace shall terminate coincident with the date of termination
of such employment.

Signed,
Lynn E. Ellsworth

Clerk of the Executive Council 
20

INDEX TO
NEW MATTER

May 13, 2000

Notice – The Marriage Act:

Rev. Peter Colin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 412
Rev. Donald Boudreau . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 412
Rev. David H. Morehouse . . . . . . . . . . . . . 412
Greg Lea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 412
Steven R. Young . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 413

Notice – Change of Name:

Martha Benjamin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 413

Notice – Application for Leave to Surrender
Charter:

W. Ross Woodside Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 413

Notice – Winding-Up and Restructuring
Act:

Confederation Life Insurance Company . . 413

Notice – Petition for Private Bill:

Prince Edward Island Hairdressers’
Association . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 414

Notice of Dissolution:

Jerry’s Used Appliances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 414
N.Rich N.Terprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 414
Ocean View Mussel Holdings . . . . . . . . . . 414
Reeves Water Treatment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 414
The Cats’ and Dogs’ Club of Canada . . . . 414
Winsloe Village Auto Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . 414

Notice of Registration:

Abegweit Family Trailer Rentals . . . . . . . . 414
Accountability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 414
Annaview Touris Apt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 414
Creative Reprographics Services (CRS) . . 415
Custom Catering . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415
David Smith’s Plastic Repair and    
Fabrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415
Exacomm Computers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415
GE ANJO . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415



May 13th, 2000 ROYAL GAZETTE 443

Greeworks Landscaping & Tree Care,   
Garden Center & Nursery . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415
In Full Bloom Florist and Gifts . . . . . . . . . 415
J & J Concession . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415
Jerry’s Used Appliances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415
L & G Small Engine Repair . . . . . . . . . . . 415
Lasalle Business Credit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415
Lexecon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415
M & M Karoke . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415
N.Rich N.Terprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415
Neil MacKay & Sons Boatbuilding . . . . . . 415
Pickup Painting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415
R & C Wise & Associates . . . . . . . . . . . . . 415
Reeves Water Treatment Systems . . . . . . . 416
Simple Tasks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
TH Information Technology         
Development . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Westech Agri Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Winsloe Village Auto Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . 416

Notice of Granting Letters Patent:

100262 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
100264 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Captain’s Quarters Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Heaney Construction Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Millworks Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
North Side Holdings Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Ocean View Mussel Farms Inc. . . . . . . . . . 416
Prince Edward Claims Services Inc. . . . . . 416
Service By Air Limited . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Spud Island Fisheries Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Troy Bailey Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416
Whalen Fisheries Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416

Notice of Granting Supplementary Letters
Patent:

JRL Investments Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 416

Designations:

Executive Council    [REISSUED]
Ministerial Responsibility
Subject Areas, Non-statutory
1 May 2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419

Archives Act
Minister of Community and Cultural                 

Affairs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 419

Executive Council    [REISSUED]
Ministerial Responsibility
for the Administration and 
Supervision of Certain Statutes Designation
by the Lieutenant Governor in Council
as at 1 May 2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 420

Public Acts of    [REISSUED]
Prince Edward Island

Assignment of Individual Acts to
Departments for Administration
as at 1 May 2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 424

Ministerial Responsibility    [REISSUED]
for Various Boards, Commissions
and Agencies
as at 1 May 2000 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 435

Ordered:

Public Departments Act    [REISSUED]
Departments of Government
and Ministers of the Crown
Establishment, Variance, Changes 
of Name and Transfers . . . . . . . . . . . . . 417

Appointments:

Executive Council    [REISSUED]
The Ministry

1 May 2000
Honourable Patrick G. Binns . . . . . . . . . 418
Honourable Patricia J. Mella . . . . . . . . . 418
Honourable Michael F. Currie . . . . . . . . 418
Honourable Kevin J. MacAdam . . . . . . 418
Honourable P. Mitchell Murphy . . . . . . 418
Honourable Donald G. MacKinnon . . . . 418
Honourable James W. Ballem . . . . . . . . 418
Honourable Gregory J. Deighan . . . . . . 418
Honourable Jeffrey E. Lantz . . . . . . . . . 418
Honourable Gail A. Shea . . . . . . . . . . . 418

Criminal Code of Canada
Prince Edward Island Review Board
Appointments (To Rescind)
Dr. Mark Triantafillou . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 442
Sister Mary Power . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 442

Provincial Court Act
Justice of the Peace Appointment
Phyllis A. Ford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 442

Executive Council Act
Committee of the Executive Council

the Treasury Board
Honourable Patricia J. Mella,
Provincial Treasurer . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 424
Honourable Michael F. Currie . . . . . . . . 424
Honourable Kevin J. MacAdam . . . . . . 424
Honourable Donald G. MacKinnon . . . . 424
Honourable Jeffrey E. Lantz . . . . . . . . . 424

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Beryl J. Bujosevich, Queen's Printer,
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI, C1A 7N8.
All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of publication. The subscription rate is $45.00 per
annum, postpaid; single copies $1.00 each, postpaid or $ .75 each, over the counter.


	FRONT PAGE
	SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE IN THE MATTER OF
	NOTICE THE MARRIAGE ACT
	NOTICE CHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICE APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO SURRENDER CHARTER
	NOTICE WINDING-UP AND RESTRUCTURING ACT
	NOTICE PETITION FOR PRIVATE BILL
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS PATENT 
	NOTICE OF GRANTING SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	PUBLIC DEPARTMENTS ACT
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL THE MINISTRY 1 MAY 2000
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL MINISTERIAL RESPONSIBILITY SUBJECT AREAS, NON-STATUTORY
	ARCHIVES ACT MINISTER OF COMMUNITY AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS DESIGNATION
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL MINISTERIAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ADMINISTRATION AND SUPERVISION OF CERTAIN STATUTES DESIGNATION BY THE ..
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT COMMITTEE OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL THE TREASURY BOARD APPOINTMENTS
	EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT COMMITTEE OF THE EXECUTIVE COUNCIL THE TREASURY BOARD APPOINTMENTS
	PUBLIC ACTS OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND ASSIGNMENT OF INDIVIDUAL ACTS TO DEPARTMENTS FOR ADMINISTRATION AS AT 1 MAY 2000
	MINISTERIAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR VARIOUS BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND AGENCIES
	CRIMINAL CODE OF CANADA
	PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER

